
2026 Drury University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 23, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 5-8   Home: 0-0   Away: 0-1   Neutral: 5-7
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (80), Opp (91)   DPs Turned: Team (6), Opp (6)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Bryant (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (2), Nelson (2), Totals (2), Opp (1)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (32-38), Nelson (12-15), Wilks (5-6),
Adzick (4-5), Foley (4-5), Peterson (4-4), Chilton (2-2), Budde (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
13 Nelson, Claire .343 12-12 35 2 12 3 0 1 5 18 .514 2 1 8 1 .395 0 0 0-0 33 6 1 .975
5 Cochran, Landry .275 13-13 40 2 11 2 0 0 4 13 .325 3 0 12 0 .326 0 1 4-5 20 0 0 1.000
0 Adzick, Kaley .250 11-11 32 1 8 3 0 0 0 11 .344 0 0 5 0 .250 0 0 0-0 62 8 1 .986
9 Trower, Kenna .229 13-13 35 2 8 2 0 0 2 10 .286 3 1 8 2 .300 1 2 0-1 8 0 0 1.000
2 Bax, Gabrielle .216 13-13 37 5 8 2 0 1 4 13 .351 1 1 6 0 .250 1 0 0-1 13 31 3 .936
3 Anderson, Reece .167 13-13 24 4 4 2 1 0 3 8 .333 5 1 5 0 .333 0 0 0-0 24 42 6 .917
4 Bryant, Haley .375 9-9 24 3 9 0 0 1 3 12 .500 5 1 1 0 .500 0 0 0-1 6 0 0 1.000
22 Ervin, Isabel .364 8-8 22 3 8 2 0 0 2 10 .455 5 0 2 0 .464 1 0 0-0 15 12 1 .964
20 Budde, Avery .263 7-7 19 1 5 1 0 0 1 6 .316 3 0 4 0 .364 0 0 0-0 34 4 0 1.000
12 Niemczyk, Emma .200 13-5 15 5 3 0 0 1 4 6 .400 2 0 2 0 .294 0 1 4-5 0 1 0 1.000
16 Palmer, Kelsey .154 6-4 13 2 2 1 0 0 1 3 .231 1 0 2 0 .214 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
24 Divis, Madi .154 9-4 13 2 2 0 0 1 4 5 .385 4 0 2 0 .333 1 0 0-0 3 4 0 1.000
8 Peterson, Kirsten .143 7-6 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .143 1 0 2 0 .250 0 0 0-0 17 1 1 .947
21 Meng, Jordan .083 6-5 12 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .083 2 0 5 0 .214 0 0 0-0 14 4 2 .900
10 Wilks, Natalie .000 10-1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 3 0 .000 0 0 0-0 13 7 1 .952
7 Foley, Jordyn .000 6-6 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 3 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 5 0 1.000
6 Byler, Jacey .000 3-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .246 13-13 334 34 82 18 1 5 33 117 .350 37 5 70 3 .326 4 4 8-13 263 126 16 .960
Opponents .272 13-13 345 62 94 16 2 6 55 132 .383 53 8 50 1 .378 4 10 29-33 268 93 5 .986

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
0 Adzick, Kaley 1.68 2-2 6 4 1 0-0 0 25.0 22 13 6 12 16 4 0 1 .234 1 2 0 0 3
20 Budde, Avery 2.63 0-2 4 3 0 0-0 0 13.1 8 6 5 3 5 4 0 0 .174 1 1 0 0 0
7 Foley, Jordyn 4.36 1-3 6 6 1 0-0 0 25.2 36 19 16 11 10 5 2 3 .327 1 4 0 0 2
10 Wilks, Natalie 5.33 2-1 9 0 0 0-0 0 22.1 26 20 17 22 18 3 0 2 .292 3 1 0 3 1
19 Chilton, Brie 10.50 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 2 4 2 5 1 0 0 0 .333 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 3.67 5-8 27 13 2 0 0 87.2 94 62 46 53 50 16 2 6 .272 6 8 0 3 6
Opponents 2.42 8-5 24 13 5 1 3 89.2 82 33 31 37 70 18 1 5 .246 9 5 0 2 3



2026 Drury University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 23, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
20 Budde, Avery 38 34 4 0 1.000 1 1 0 1.000 0 0
5 Cochran, Landry 20 20 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Trower, Kenna 8 8 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Divis, Madi 7 3 4 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
4 Bryant, Haley 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Foley, Jordyn 5 0 5 0 1.000 0 4 1 .800 0 0
12 Niemczyk, Emma 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Palmer, Kelsey 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Chilton, Brie 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
0 Adzick, Kaley 71 62 8 1 .986 4 4 1 .800 0 0
13 Nelson, Claire 40 33 6 1 .975 0 12 3 .800 2 0
22 Ervin, Isabel 28 15 12 1 .964 3 0 0 — 0 0
10 Wilks, Natalie 21 13 7 1 .952 1 5 1 .833 0 0
8 Peterson, Kirsten 19 17 1 1 .947 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
2 Bax, Gabrielle 47 13 31 3 .936 1 0 0 — 0 0
3 Anderson, Reece 72 24 42 6 .917 5 0 0 — 0 0
21 Meng, Jordan 20 14 4 2 .900 0 0 0 — 0 0
11 Zajac, Arissa 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Roberts, Faith 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Dodds, Mykala 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Byler, Jacey 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 405 263 126 16 .960 17 32 6 .842 2 0
Opponents 366 268 93 5 .986 16 10 4 .714 1 0


